which do not meet the criteria of a net investment within the meaning of IAS 21. Only the loans
to our Turkish group entities are classified as a net investment within the meaning of IAS 21.
As a result, any exchange rate effects from these loans are recorded in other comprehensive
income.

119
Notes to the consolidated income statement

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16  Income taxes

Taxes on income paid or due in the individual countries as well as deferred taxes are stated as
income taxes. Including minimum taxation and the increase in taxable income in comparison
to 2015, current tax expense increased by some EUR 15.6m on the prior year. The reduction in
deferred tax liabilities relating to intangible assets was the main factor that led to the disclosure
of deferred tax income. Income taxes break down as follows:

In EUR k 2016 2015

Expenses from current income taxes 29,020 13,398

   thereof for prior years 1,433 383

Expenses (+) / income (-) from deferred taxes –18,220 –4,759

   thereof for prior years 525 498

Expense (+) / income (-) 10,800 8,638

The changes in the transactions recognized directly in equity and the deferred taxes arising
thereon are presented in the following table:

2016

In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations –17,020 325 –16,695

Actuarial gains and losses –1,850 565 –1,285

 –18,870 890 –17,980

2015

In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations –14,028 479 –13,549

Actuarial gains and losses 1,258 –360 898

 –12,770 119 –12,651

Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of the applicable tax rates for each country. These
range from 9% to 41.5% (prior year: from 10% to 33%).

Deferred taxes recognized for consolidation procedures are calculated based on the tax rate of
32.5% (prior year: 32.5%). This comprises corporate income tax of 15%, solidarity surcharge
of 5.5% on corporate income tax and average trade tax of 16.6%. If consolidation procedures
relate to a foreign subsidiary, the respective country-specific tax rate is applied.

120

Deferred taxes are allocated to the following items in the statement of financial position: